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• APPELLATE·DECISIONS - GRAN'r LUNCH C.OHPo v. NEWABK - SUPPLEMENTAL, 
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS PURSUAN1' 11 0 RE;MAND IPRQM APPELLATE 
DIVISTONo 

GRANT LU1'JCH COHP., 

Appellant, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF 1rm~ CITY 
OF NE'i/AHK, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondent. ) 
-~~--~----~-~--~-~~-~----~~~-----

SUPPLEMENTAL 
FINDINGS AND 
CONCLUSIONS 

Ka.sen, Schnftzer .& Ka.sen, J:!:sqs., by Daniel G .. Ka.sen, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

John J. Clancy, Esq., o~ Counselo 
Vincent P .. Torppey.., Esqo, by James Ee Abrams, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Supplemental Report herein: 

"There is presently pending before the Appellate Division of 
the Superior Court of New Jer.sey an appeal from the determination of 
the State Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
entered on April 23, 1959 affirming the action of respondent Board 
in finding appellant guilty in disciplinary proceedings on March 11, 
1958 of violating Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 and s~spending 
its license for a period of twenty dayso · 

"On November 19, 1959 the Appellate Division of the Superior 
Court of New Jersey entered an Order for Remand, the first paragraph 
of which follows: 

•1.· This appeal is hereby remanded to the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, the Director of which is 
ordered to produce and make available to appellant the 
reports of the tbree investigators who testified at the 
hearing before said Division; appellant is granted 
leave to cross-examine said investigators on the basi~ 
of their reports and to offer additional testimony, 
relevant to the merit<Drious issues, on the basis of 
such disclosures, i:f any, as may be gained from the 
reports and the cross-examinationo• 

"Pursuant to said Order, the reports· of Arthur Cooper 1 

Calvin West and Paul McDermott (the investigators who testified at 
the hearing ·before the Division) were made available to appellant 
and a hearing was scheduled for Decembe1-> 16 ,· 1959 for the purposes 
set forth thereinci Prior to the s.cheduled hearing, appellant was 
advised that Mr. West and Mr., McDermott were no longer employees 
of the Division; that Mr. McDermott resided in B,lorida; that a. · 
subpoena. would be issued by the Division and served upon Mr. West to 
appear at $aid hearing and that Investigator Cooper would be in 
struc·ted to attend. At appellant's request, the hearing was post-

. poned until Januarn.z 5, 19_60 a.nd Mro West, who had been suppoenao'd 
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·to appear at the hearing scheduled for December 16, 1959, was advised' 
by letter of the postponement and requested to attend the postponed 
hearing. 

"At the hearing on January 5, 1960, Investigator Cooper was 
sworn and answered a number of questions propounded by appellant 
and, it appearing that appellant was seeking to elicit testimony 
~especting matters which bad been thoroughly expored at the he~rings 
before the Division, I, as Hearer, ruled that the cross-examination 
must be pursued in accordance with the Order for Remand and I 
limited the $Cope of the cross-examination to what I conceived to' 
be the plain meaning of that directive. Mr. West failed to appear 
and the hearing was adjourned to January·29, 1960,.so that .he could 
be producedo In response to a further subpoena served upon Mr. West 
by this Di vision, he appeare·d a·t the adjourned hearing, was cross­
examined by appellant and, when it became apparent that appellant 
was again seeking to elicit testimony respecting matters heretofore 
explored, I ruled as I had ruled previously and limited the cross­
examinations At the conclusion of the hearing appellant offered the 

. reports of the three investigators which were marked in evidence. 

"At.both hearings appellant challenged the correctness of 
my i-auling and intimated that an application would be made to the 
Superior Court to ascertain if the Court was in agreement therewith 
and, if need be, to have the Order modifiedo 

"on February 3, 1960 appellant was advised that a hearing 
would be scheduled for February 15 or February 19, 1960, •so that 
the record may more specifically reflect the procedural steps 
requisite to an early and expeditious termination of this matter•, 
and at appellant• s reques·t, the hearing was set down for February 
18, 1960e On February B, 1960, appellant was advised by letter 
that at the hearin8 'you may within the limits of my ruling 
respecting the Ovder for Remand, complete your cross-examination 
,o.f -Calvin West, and since Paul McDermott is not amendble.::. to subpoena, 

/you may state for the record wherein his testimony differs from 
his report o' 

"The ·attorneys for the respective parties herein were present 
at the firtal hearing, as they had been at the previous hearings. · 
Mr. West and Investigator Cooper also attended and appellant was 
given an opportunity t·o C[Joss-examine both men in accordance with 
my previous ruling, or to state for the record the inconsistencies, 
if a:riy, which were found from an examination of their reports and 
their oral testimony elicited at the prior hea1 ... ings before the 
Division., Appellant declined to do either., stating that an application 
would be made to the Superior Court for the purposes heretofore 
indicated and further to have the Court direct the Division· to 
produce Mr~ McDermott for cross-examinatione 11.he hearing \V.as con­
cluded and at appellant is request, two weeks were allowed :tn which 
to submit a memorandmn~ 

"It appears that appellant then moved _before the Appellate 
Division of the Superior Court for· an Order to have the Director• 
produce former Investigator McDermott for examination and to permit 
appellant to continue to cross-examine the three investigators f.or 
the purpose .of affecting their credibility, and that the Court 
having considered appellant's moving papers .and the replJ7· statement 
of the .Director, and having heard the a.rGuments of the attorneys 
for the parties on the appeal to the Appellate .Division of the 
Superior Court, denied appellant 1 s motion on l'Jiarch 16, 1960-"' 

"It 1~ apparent that no addlti.onal testimony was offered· by 
appellant relevant to the meritorious lssue based_ on any discl~supes 
gained from .the reports and the cpo~s-examination. I have revJ.ewed 
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the testimony 9f the lnvesti8ators arid· read thelr reports and I find 
no. inconsistencies which ·could in any way alter the findings set forth 
in my original report~ Disregarding ·the testimony of McDermott, the 
testimony of 1!fost and Cooper respecting Bannon' s slovenly appearance, 
bloodshot eyes, incoherent speech, profanity and unsteadiness on his 
feet, evide_nce the fa.ct that the man was apparently, if not actually, 
intoxicated and, also, that while in that condition, he vms served 
alcoholic beverages by the bartender IP It has been clearly. established, 
tberefore, that appellant was guilty of violating Rule 1 of State 
ReGulation No. 20. · 

"I recommend, therefore, that the determination of the Director 
entered on Apr'il 23; 1959 ·remain undisturbed." · 

Writteri exceptions to'the Supplemental Hearer's Report and 
written argument in subs·tantiation thereof were filed with me within 
the time limited by Rule 14 ·o·f State Hegulation No. 1511 · 

Having carefully considered the. transcript 1of the testimony 
and exhibits, the Supplemental Hearer's Report and the .exceptions 
and argument with respect thereto, I concur in the findings and 
conclusion;.:.:of the Hearer and adopt his recommendatione 

Dated: August 2, 1960 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ,CONDUCTING BUSINESS AS A NUISANCE -
SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED POR 70 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

REDMAN'S ·CLUB CAFE, 'INC. 
31-33 Main.Street 
Orange, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

. License G-66 (for the 1959-60 and ) 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by 
the Munic.'ipal Bot3.rd of Alcoholic ) 
Bev·erage Control .of the City of Orange (j 

------------------------------------------Colalillo and Goldner, Esqs., by Sam E~ Goldner, Esq~, Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F. ,Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY rrHE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has _filed the following H.eport herein: 
' . ) 

~·Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following chaPges: 

•:1. On September 18,, 19, ,26, 27, 30 and October 2 1 

1959 you allowed, permitted and suffered your 
licensed place of business' to be conducted in 
such.manner as to become a nuisance in that 
you alloVIed, perri1itted and- suffer~ed thereon, 
males impersonating females, who appeared to, 
be homosexuals; allowed, poPntltted and· suffered 
such persons to frequent and congregate in and 
upon your licensed pr·emises;. and otherwise con­
ducted your licensed place of business in a 
manner offons-ive to common decency and public 
morals; in viola ti on of Hule- 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 
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On ·o.ctober 2; 195:9.~, you· sold,.' served .Etnd 
delivered a;nd allowed'~" permi.tted ·an.d suri'ered· 

1 ... the sale, serV'i·Oa'"' and; de:ffvery of .alcoholic 
b~verages.,: d4rect:-ly or indirectly, - to a·· ·perefon. . , 
under the. ag~ o~ twenty-ot~e (.21) years, vi·z,:.· , ... ,.. 
Victor --- ,. :~ge 20-, . end. alloWed1 . perm:ttte:d ·and 
suffe_red the. c·onsumption of' alcoh_o.lic beverages .. 
by such pe rso,n fn and : upon your li ce·n.s.e d premis e:·s ·; · 
in. violation of' .Ru]..e 1:- .o.f State Regulat'ion ~o. ·20:~' 

"To· substantiat~ the charge.s 1 the Dfvfsior.L called as· its 
wi tn.esses Victo.r· -- - (:the alleged· thinor) and two ·ABC agents" .who·­
partic~pat·ed in the investigation 9-f' defendant•s: licensed busip.ess~ 
Victor·--~ was called for' the s·o·le -:_purp.otfe of ·esttfblishing~ hi's~rage· 
and testified that ·on. the data·s. .alleged he· was: 20 years old •. 

. . . ' . . 

. ''Suc·c-inctly sta~ed,_ the. ~geii·ts 1 tes-tl~ony shows that ~hey 
vi sited def enda:t;).t 's lice~.se d prem:ts,es during' the· la;te· evening· hours 
on September 18, 26 and 30 and October 2;-, 1959; ·that oh, their first 
visit they remained' on t:Q.e premises·· until the eataly momi:p.g of,.. . 
September· 19; that on each cocas-ion Lollis Hershman, 96-2/3 p.er--:eent 
snareholder -of the corporate~li.ceii'aee ,. was- presen.t ;: ~.that .on September· 
18,, 26 .'and 30-.Ralph Brown and- a· man,: known: as Cordell- tended bar;:, 
that on October. 2nd the· q:arten~e:rs :,wtfre .. ·Ralph Bro:wl:i." and· Eugene :.Fogler 
that about 120 male and ~ female _ p~trorts -we·re- prEYse.nt. on, September 
18th, 95 males and 5 fem~les on $eptemb~:r 26th; 45;males and· 3;£emales 
on September 30th and 65· males· on- October 2nd;:- that:- on each- of,~· the 
a.t'qresaid date·s they obse·rved that .::90 to: ~5 pe:r. c~nt o:f the male patro-n:s 
app·ea1~ed to be female imp·f3rs·onatol'.'~-';: th,at the maJc>:rity O:f thos~: were 
attired in bulky-knit sweaters· wit:P, s·1a·e'ves- pushed:- U.P' t·o the elbows, 
multi-colored shirts, tight C~ino· ~ants,,, 1-oafers or sneaker shoes; , 
that all of them walked on the balls of_ their t'ec:ft·, swtshed th.0il' 
hips, spoke in high-pitched~ iispy 'voices; ges.t'iculate-d· with tl}.e limp 
wr~st movement ·~nd delicately tbuch$d. th.a faces, ·arms and. ea.rs of one 
another; that some of th.em had tweez'ed_or penciled·eye·brows·,. wore' 
facial _makeup and had long wavy ha.f_r· fluffed on top and that the,y 
addressed one another as 'Honey' and 'Dqll r. ·The agents'' testiJmon:v­
.further shows that on one occasiori -. a male- patron seated. at the. ··bar 
kissed another male patrq.n on· the: q:hee·k and gave ·up hi-s· stool to 
him when he entered the ·premiees; t:hat. on- another occas-ion two or 
three male patrons, noting the pres·ence o·:t two: a-lleged male: cla.ssmates, 
ducked :lllldEfr the bar, qne. of them ·saying, 'I don't want them to 
see ma 1n· he.re'; that when the third· s-a·:t_d, r_oh,. you don• t- have ·to· 
worry a_bout t_hem, they are gay toot-, the two resuilled· upright · 
positions and one sald,, 'I alviays wondered about them but· now we. 
know, don't we'; that ori. st.ill aI?-other. occasion one of the age~ts., 
referring to a male pa.trbn, a~ked, another male· patron ho"\'V' that'.: 
:remale, got in here and rec.eive'd ~he re.·sponse, •-c_e.n, we be su~e i:t 
is a female?' and that when- the ag~:n,.ts· informed a male patzi9n w1 th 
whom they we1~e conversing that they were· leaving but would: be back, 
the patron said, 'Oh, I' 11 be here~. · :r. go where all_ the kids gq' e . 

_ "The a.gent~' testimony ·.fti.~ther,· shows tna·t. on, Sep_tembe~ 30th 
one of them asked the bartende-r1_ B~own, 'How• s· c·ha.rfces of getting 
a. --- job from one of these· fagshe-~e', an¢l that Brown r.eplied~ 
'I don't knowanyti+ing a-pout th~t~~:· I haven,•t been worlci,nr; her~ 
tha:-t long' 1 and that when the 8:gent.: remarked that the p~ae·e ls_ 
really loaded with queers_ but that ;:the·y .don.rt bother with anyone, 
Brown said, 'Righ~, -'they, don•t-. bo_ther- with anyone •.r ~hat cm .oct_ober 
2, 1959 when one of the agents ask.ed Hersi:ma.n. if he· ever thought- of 
selling the tavern:, he replied,· .'Why. should I s~ll,; busine-ss i~ good', 
and infor'med -him that he owned the place, for 19 years-; that wh~n the 
agent asked .him, 'Havo the fags b-een he.re that· long',. _he became 
flustered and said,. •Fags, no fags in here' ; th~t - the·· agents then 
asked Hershman to look around -the place,, Which he 1 did-, ahd stated,. 
•Ther·e 'ar·e no fags in here', and then inquired, _'Who the hell /rre 
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you aslcing so many questions v, to whic:n the agent replied,, w I am 
a nosy customer with good eyes'. 

" . The agents further testified that on their last visit, 
they observed Victor --- , an apparent minor, and two other ma.le.a 
enter defendant's premises and that after Victor presented a car 
for Brownts· inspection, he was served two highballs, one by Brown 
and the other by Fogle; that shortly thereafter, they identified 
themselves to Victor --- and, ascertaining that he was in fact 20 
years of age, seized the remaining .. portion of the drink in front of 
him-and an altered Selective Service Identification Card which 
Victor -~- stated he had presented to Brown. The card and the 
liquid were received in evidence, together with the Divisio.n chemist's 
report attesting that the liquid seized is an alcoholic beverage. 

"'rhe agents' testimony further snows that thereafter, they 
identified themselves to the licensee and the bartenders and that when 
they explained what they had observed, the licensee said, '! know 
what. you mean'; that when he."wa.s asked how long it had been going on 
he replied, 'Oh, about six or eight months' and then said, 'But they 
always behave themselvesG I never had any trouble in here'; that 
Brown was then asked how· long such characters had been coming into the 
tavern and he replied, 'They've been coming in here .a.s long as I 
worked here and tha~ was since last March'., and that when questioned 
as to why he though they migh:t be fags he said, 'Because they are 
like a bunch of girls. Sometimes I hear one speak and I .. :turn around 
to look for a girl mid I see one or· these clowns'. 

"The cross-examination in the main sought to effect the 
agents' credibility by attempting to establish that the physical 
obstructions in the licensed premises would have prevented them 
from making the observations or hearing the .-~conversations to which 
they testified& 

"Witnesses appearing on behalf of the corporate-licensee 
were Louis Hershman (majority stockholder), Eugene Fogle and Ralph 
Brown (bartenders), Fred Foster (a retired telephone engineer) and 
Joseph Goward and John Murray (patrons)e 

"Hershman testified in substance that he has been owner or 
part owner of the licensed business since 1941,, during all of which 
time he has spent from 6 to 16 hours each day on the licensed premises; 
that he never received any ,complaints from neighbors; that he never 
saw anyone !n his establishment who appeared to be a homosexual or who 
acted in an effeminate manner and that he was found guilty of but one 
violation which occurred in 1945.. He testified further that it would 
be impossible for the agents to have made the observations they had 
testified to and sought to show by photographs and a- sketc~ .. of the 
premises, which were received in evidence~ that the obstructions in 
the barroom would hav·e prevented them from so doing. 

"Fogle( testified that he has been a part-time b13.rtender in 
defendant's licensed .premises for approximately-· six months; that the 
place is well run; that he was tending bar when the agents last · 
visited the premises and that he never saw therein any patron who 
appeared to be a homosexual. ,-

"Brown te stifled that he has been a part•time bartender in 
the licensed· premises for approximately one year; that he tended bar 
on the dates alleged in the charge and that none of the patrons 
appeared to be. a homosexun.l. He denied the statements. attr•i buted 
to him by the agents and admitted that he served an alcoholic 
beverage to Victor --- after inspecting an ldentif'ication ca.rd which 
indicated that tbe holder was over 21 years of age a 
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"Fost~r testified that he prepared the sketch of the licensed 
premises and deduced therefrom that it would be 1mpossi ble for the 
agents to have made the ·observations to which they testified. Ha 
further testified that he has been a patron of defendant ts tavern for 
18 yea.rs and that he never saw anyone on the premlses who appeared to 

·be a homosexual. 

. "Goward and Murray testified that they have been patrons of 
the licensed p,r·emises for 15 and 5 years, respectively, and that they 
.never saw anything unusual therein. 

"Having careful,ly considered the testimony herein, the 
exhibits and the memorandum submitted by defendant's attorney, I 
cannot agree with defendant's contention that because of the physical 
oqstructions in the licensed premis·es, it would. have been impossible 
for the agents to have m.ade the observations and to have heard the 
conversations to which they testified. While it may be conceded that 
a casual observer might not envision the actions and attire of 90 
or even 45 patrons, it does not follow that ABC agents, assigned to 
investig~te a specific complaint that males impersonating females. were 
permitted to congregate on licensed premises could not accomplish 
their objectivee It is their practice in such cases to mingle with 
and scrutinize the patrons, to note their attire~ speech, mannerisms 
and conversa. ti on and to submit to their supe1~iors a detailed written re­
port of what they observed and heard. The testimony of the agents in 
the instant case shows that their modus .2_.perandi was in accord with 
accepted practices a.nd.1> notwithstanding the exhaustive cross-examination 
to which they were subjected.9 their account of what they saw and heard 
remained unshaken, and evidences the fact that defendant's place of 
business was conducted in a manner offensive to common decency and 
public morals. Although the evidence is insufficient to establish 
that 9.0 to 95 per cent of' the male patrons were in fact hpmosexuals, 
it clearly establishes that they appeared to be such personalities. 
As Judge Jayne said in Paddock Bar~ Inc., 46 N. J. Super, 405: 

'If the evidence here failed adequately to prove 
that the described pat;rons were fn fact. homosexuals, 
it certainly" proved that they had the conspicuous 
guise, demeanor, carriaGe, and appearance of such 
personalities. It. is often in the. plumage . that we 
identify the bird. The psychiatrist constructs his 

_deductive conclusions largely upon the ostensible 
personality behavior and unnatural mannerisms of the 
pati-ent ... 1 

'Anent Charge (1), it is deemed pertinent to restate the 
principles annunciated by the Di1 .... ector in He Rutgers Cocktail Bar, 
A Corp., Bulletin 1133, Item 2, wherein he said: 

'Proper liquor control 1 bearing in mind that our 
primary responsibility is to protect the public 
welfare"' dictates that the congregating of female 
impersonators or homosexuals in large numbers on 
licensed premises be staunchly prohibited. The 
situation disclosed by _the reco1'ld in this case 
constitutes a nuisance and, as such, is a clear 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20 as 
allegeq in the charge. To perm.1 t such persons to 
gather and congregate in large numbers on licensed 
premises is itself detrimental to the public welfare 
and tends to encourage them to carry on their tmnatural 
practices. In addition, innocent members of the public 
frequenting such premises, by belng exposed to these 
conditions, may well be adve~sely affectedo 1 
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"Respecting Charge '2, it is admitted. ·that Vlctor ·--- consumed. 
alcoholic beverages which we.re served to him in and up·on defendant 1 s 
licensed premises by two bartenders, after one of them had examined a 
Selective Service Identification Card indicating· tl:;Lat the holder 
thereof' ·was over 21 yea.rs of age. Victor's testimony that on the... , 
date alleged he was 20 years old is legally sufficient to establish 
his age (State.v. Andoloro, 108 N.J.L •. 47). The .. only d~fense provided 
by ·the Alcoholic Beverage Law in .. the case of sale or service· of an 
alcoholic beverage to a minor or consumption of. an·a1cohol1c beverage 
by a ·minor on licensed premises is that wherein all the following !acts 
affirmatively· appear: (a) that the minor falsely repres~nted himself 

. in writing to be of age, ·( b) that the minor 1 s ~ppe arance was such that 
an ordinary prudent.person would believe him to be of age, .and (c) .. 
that the sale was made in reliance upon·such written rep~esentation and 
appearance and in the reasonable belief that the minor was of .age. .· 
·se·e R.S. 33:~-77; Re Butera, Bull~tin 606, Item 4; Re ·Ro~, BUlletin 
747, Item 3 (certiorari denied by N. J. Sup. Ct. in Roey v. Hock, 
reprinted in Bulletin 758 1 Item 2). Hence, it is not a defense 
that mere verbal inquiry may have been made as to the age of the 
minor or that the minor had ~erbally misrepresented his age or that 
the minor had displayed some document '(such as a driver's license, 
b(irth certificate o.r a Selective Service Identification Card) which 
represented his age as over 21. The representation in writing 
re_quired by the Alcoholic Beverage Law is a writing made by the · 
minor at the time of sale or service- See Re Macchiaverna, Btilletin· 
782, Item 8; Bryla v. Newark, Bulletin 1136, Item 2; Re Sudzina & 
Pi,ngioer, Bulletin 1138, Item 5; Re Schwartz, Bulletin 1235 1 Item 1. 

"In view of the aforesaid, ± conclude that the Division· has 
.. established the truth of both charges by the necessary preponderance 
or the believable_ evidence and I reconnnend that def'~ndant be found 
guilty· of the violations set forth therein. Since defendant's 
prior violation occu·rred more than ten years a.go 1 it ·should not 
be considered in fixing the. penalty herein0 I therefore further 
recommend that defendant's license be susrpended for sixty days on · 
Charge l (Re Rutgers Cocktail Bar, A CorE•» sp~j:) and for· ten days 
.on Charge 2 (Re Danny's Hide-A-Way 1 Inco 1 Bul et n 1329, Item 6)1 
making a total suspension of seventy dayse" 

Written exceptions to theLHearer's Report and written argwnent 
iri sµbstantiation" thereof w~,re filed with me by defendant 1 s attorneys 
within the1 time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No~ 16,, 

·. Having carefully considered the record herein, including the 
transcript of the testimony, the exhibits~ the memorandum of de­
fendant •s attorneys, the Hearer's Report.and the exceptions and 
argument with respect .ther~to, I concur in the Hearer 1 s '.'findings 
and conclusion and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 28th day of July 1960; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption license C-66, for 
the 1960·61 licensing year, issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Orange· to Redman' s Club , 
Cafe, Inc., for premises 31-33 Main Streetsi Orange., be and the > 

.same is hereby suspended for seventy (70) days, conunencing at 2:00 
a.m., Thursday, August 4, 1960, and terminating at 2:00 aome, 
Thursday, October 13, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTO,R 
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3~ ".EASY CRA.RGE" PLAN - RESTRICTIONS AS TO USE OF~ 

Allenhurst National Bank & Trust Co@ 
Allenhurst, ·Na J~ 

July 29,_lt160 

Att: J. Levinos, Manager · 

Gentlemen:· 

Thi~ acknowledges your letter of July 27, 1960 supplementing 
your letter of July 15.t> 1960 in connection with your "Easy Charge" 
plan which you .. conduct in Monmouth, Middlesex and Oce.e.n Counties •. 
As we 'Wlderstand the plan, retail stores mai become members of the 
plan upon the payment of an. initial fee of $25oO.o.· Ther·earter, 
customers making purchases at a member store may charge such 

·purchases through the plan and all sales tickets are disco'Wl.ted at 
the following rates~ 

l~ 5% for tl'lirty (30) day charges and twelve (12) 
mon·tb. revolving budgets o 

2o 6% for ninety {90) day charge accountse 

You state that; these charges ar~e paid by the member 
merchant;o Apparen·bly the retail customer pays no fee for this 
se1~vice" 

You have s·tated that· a holder of a plenary retail distri­
bution license uses the charge plan in the sale of alcoholid 
beverages by the paclrage and have asked whether this plan can be 

· advertised through any mea.:ia by a liquor llcensee111 

The primary question, of courxe, is whether a retail liquor 
licensee may join the plan and sell· alcoholic beverages in original 
containers for off-premises consUi.-nption {package. goods) on credit 
through the planQ 

At the present time there is nothing in the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law ori in the regulations of this Division which prohib_its 
such sales of alcoholic beverages by retail licensees on credit. 
However~ various municipalities in New Jersey have adopted local 
regulations on the subject either prohibiting all sales of alcoholic 
beverages on cpedit or restricting such sales in various ways. 
Hence.9 as we stated in our letter o:f July 25th in reply to your 
letter o:f July 15th3' you should communicate with the mlUlicipal 
clerks ot: the va.rious municipalities where prospective members . 
are located to deterntlne whether or not there is a local regulation 
which might prohibit or restrict sales of alcoholic beverages.on 
.era di t. 

, The fact that the retailer pays an initial charge for 
membership in the plan and thereafter pays certain charges at the. 
rates hereinabova set forth does not constitute prohibited profit­
sh~ring nor·create any prohibited interest by the bank in the 
licensed business; since it merely relieves the retailer of the 
cost of his own billing and collection service if ha engages in 
cr'edit-selling through the plan. 

Howeve-r,,, as with any other credit selling, all li~enseas 
are cautioned that, in the event they engage in_ the practice of' 
selling on credit through the plan or. otherwise, it may not be 
advertised in any way except by dignified sfgn on the interior of· 
the licensed premises .not vi~ible f1-aom tho exterior. 
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There is one- other matter.· Under St.ate Regulation Noe 30 
no retail licensee may sell or offer for sale any alcoholic beverage 
the price of which has been filed with the Director, at less than ' 
its file.d. price. · Consequently, the retail custom.er niust pay not" less 
than the filed price for each item of alcoholic beverage purchased. 

The Director, while granting permission f'or the operat·ion 
of your "Easy Charge" plan, nevertheless reserves the full right 
to modify or revoke the permission herein granted should experience 
or proper control require the sameu 

·. Very truly yours~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, · 
DIRECTOR 

By: 
Anthony Meyer, Jr. 
Assistant to Di~ector. 

4. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLICENSED TRANSPORTATION OF 
. ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES IN Tfl4CTOR AND TRAILER - TRACTOR, TRAILER 

AND FURNITURE THEREIN RETURNED TO INNOCENT OWNER UPON APPLICATION 
IN ADVANCE OF STATUTORY HEARING. . 

No. 10,360 ) 
In the Matter of the· seizure on 
July 22, 1960 of a quant·i ty of ) · 
alcoholic beverages, a tractor and 
trailer, in the vicinity of 192 West ) 
52nd Street,. in the City of Bayonne, 
Cotmty of Hudson and State· of New ) 
Jersey. · 

----------~------------------~--------

APPLICATION FOR 
RETURN OF SEIZED 
PROPERTY IN.ADVANCE 
OF STATUTORY HEARING 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Santini Bros., Inc., by _Frank E., '11oscani, Traf'fic Manager. 

:sy: Tlim DIRECTOR: 

Application has been.made pursuant to Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 28 for the return ·of the tractor and trailer and 
furniture therein seized in the case in advance of statutory hearing. 

It is represented that Santini Broso, Inc., the owners of 
the above tractor and trailer are wholly innocent 9f any tmlawful 
transportation of alcoholic beverages for which the equipment was 
seized, and that the unavailability of such equipment while detained . 
subjects ,the ·transportation company to a substantial daily financial 
loss 1 and inability to deliver the furniture create$ a hardship to 
the innocent owners thereof. 

From the deposition of Frank E •. Toscani, it appears·that the 
transportation company has been in business since 1905 and that it is 
authorized to transport used furniture and uncrated machinery; that 
Frank Manfredi, the driver of the equipment, who tr.ansported wine 
therein has been employed by the concern at least since 1931 and was 
the only driver in charge of such equipment since 1 t w_as purchased; that 
Santini was unaware t~t he was transporting alcoholic beverages in 
the equipment and, in fact, auch transportation was in direct violation 
of its instructions to its various drivers pn January 6, 1958, and 
presented a document signed by Manfredi<.which. reads in part: 

"It is, therefore, understood that no driver is 
permitted to at any time haul wines, liquor, . 
olive oil, .01 ... anges or other miscellaneous cargo 
in a Santini Bros·• 1 van. The hauling of such 
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cargQ is in .direct vi.elation of the I.C .ca, 
P .s "O. and Company regulations,· and any 
driver violating these regulatipns of 
nece-ssity must ass.um.a full responsibility 
should they be found carrying illegal cargo 
oµ their van. Therefore, in order to set th.a 
record straight, we request that you sign the 
statement below and return same to me personally." 

This document evidences the problem presented by acts of its 
drive:rs for. their individual benefit and Santini's efforts to control 
and prevent such activities~ It further appears that Mr. Toscani 
has been acquainted with Manfredi for about thirty-rive years and 
that Manfredi is considered one_ of the best employees of the concern 
an·d that his int-egrity and honesty insofar as his employer is concerned 
has never been questioned• 

· With r,eference ··to Manfredi' s trip with the f!quipment during 
which ha .transported wine, Santini has presented various. documents 
which establish, by day to day records, that Manfredi 1ert New York 
on J'Wle 26, 1960 with a cargo to be delivered in Los Angeles. 

,During ·the-trip he traversed southellland western states, arrived 
in Los. Angeles July 5th, remained -there 'Wltil July 10th ·and then 
started on his return trip East in the course o:f which he picked up. 
three loads of furniture to be delivered in New York State. Mr. 
Toscani asserts that to his knowledge, this. is the first instance 
in which any of its equipment was seized for violation of any liquor· 
l~ws. 

I am satisfied from the evidence presented that Santini 
Bros a 1 Inc,, did not know or have any reason to suspect that Manfra.di 
transported wine in this eq~ipment. I shall, therefore, return the 
tractor, trailer and furniture to Santini Bros., Inc. upon payment 
of the costs of its seizure and storage. 

Accordingly~ it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on o~ 
b~f'ore the 1st· day of August, 1960, Santini Bros., Inc. pays the 
costs incurred. in·the seizure and storage of the tractor, trailer 
and'furniture,, such furniture, tractor arid trailer will be returned 
to it. 

Dated: July 26, 1960 •. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE 11 A 11 

355 - gallon jugs of wine · 
12 - 4/5 gallon jugs of rum 
18 - 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey 
24 - 4/5 quart. bottles of wine 

Household articles. 
1 19S7 white tractor bearing NY Plates 

#171726 ) 
1 - 1957 rrrailmobile bearing 1960 NY -

Plates #10318 
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5. DISCIPL.INAR~ PROCEEDINGS ..,.. ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES NOT TRULY 
.LABELED - PRIOR RECORD - .LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 ·DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA~ 

I_n the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against . 

CHARLES .. DeFRANCE 
t I a NtiC LIFE' INN 
211 Darling Avenue . 
Nutley, N ci J e 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Hetafl Consumption ) 
License C-24~· issued by the Board of 
Commissioners· of the Tovvn. of Nutley~ ) 

Defendant-licensee» Pro sec 
William Fe Wood, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Oontroln 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded .!l2!.! ~to a·charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises an. alcoholic beverage in.~ 
bottle which bore a label which did not truly describe its cont·ent.s, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No$ 2011) · 

On June 1 9 1960 9 an ABC agent tested defendantvs open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized a number of bottles for 
further tests by ·the Division chem:ts·t Q Subsequent; analysis by the 
chemist disclosed that the contents of one que.rt bottle labeled 
"Seagram~s Seven Crown American Blended Whiskey 86 Proof'n varied 
substantially 1n solids from. the contents of a genuine· sample of 
the labeled bran.de 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated recorde Effective April 
22, 1952, when the license was held by the defendant and Ar.1.gelina 
DeFrance, such license was suspended by the local issuing authority 
for ten days for sale to~a minor~ This dissimilar violation will 
not be considered in fixing penalty because it occurred more than 
five years agoa Re O.liver!_.o Bulletin 1329» Item 4© .·Effective May 
3 1 1959., when the license was held by defendant individually~· his 
license was suspendaed by the local issuing au.thorj.ty for five days 
f'or sale to a minor$ I shall suspend def.endantvs license for ten 
days, the minimu.m penalty in cases involving one bottle (Re Zicaro.t> 
Bulletin 1343,p Item. 8) 1 to which five days will be added because . 
of' the prior dissimilar violation which occu.1~red with.in a five-year 
period (Re Alexis & Alexo;eoulos, Bulletin 1343, Item 5): m.~king a 
total suspen~sion of' fifteen days o F:i.ve days will be remitted ror 
the plea. entered herein~ leaving a net suspension of ten dayso 

Accordingly~ it is~ on this 1st day of August, 1960~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption Lice!).se Q..,.24, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Nutley to Charles 
DeFrance, t/a NuCliff Inn~ for premises 211 Darling Avenue 9 Nutley, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, connnencing 
e.t 2:00 a 0m41, Monday, August 8, 1960 and r.terminating at 2:00 a~m.,· 
Thursday, August 18, 19600 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dirm:c 1rOH 
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S. DISCIPLINA~ PHOCEEDINGS. - SUSPENSION TEMPORARILY LIFTEDe. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CELTIC BAR, INC .a 

559 Jackson Avenue · 
Jers~y City, No J. 

Holdar 1 of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License 0-332 (for the 1959-60 a:nd. 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by 
the Mun1cipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City~ 

) 

) 
ON PETITION 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

1 An order having been entered on July 20, 1960, suspending 
defendant us license for thirty days commencing at 2 a.me Mom.lay 1 
August l, 1960 1 and terminating at 2 aemo Wednesday, August 31, 
1960; and 

It appearing .from the petition file.d herein by Richard 
Wo Sheehan, president of Celtic Bar, Inc., that prior to the entry 
of said order arrangements had been completed for the use of 
defendant's premises for a weddins reception on Saturday, August 6, 

·1960,, and another wedding reception on Saturday, August 13,, 1960; 
and it appea.ri'ng that nmnerous pe1~sons would be inconvenienced by 
the suspension of defendant's license on said dates; 

It is$ on this 3rd day of August 1960, 

ORDERED ·that the thirty-day suspension now in effect be 
lifted from 2 a~uno Saturda,y, August 6, 1960, to 2 aom. Sunday, 
August 7~ 1960, and from 2 a~m~ Saturday, August 13, 1960, to 
2 aem~ ·Sunday,, August 14, 1960., and that said suspension shall 
thereafter remain in eff'ect until 2 a.m. Friday, September 2, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIRE~CTOR 

By: 
Edward J& Dorton, 
Deputy Director 
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J~ . ~ISCIPLINA~. PROCEEDINGS .... SALE IN VIOLA'l1I.ON OF STATE HEGULATION 
N0° 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Dis.ciplinary 
' Proceedings against 

LAFAYETTE GRILL, INC@ 
t/a LAFAYETTE GRILL 
428 East 18th Street 
Paterson 4, N. Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of 'Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-84, issued by the Board.of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 
City of Paterson. 

Defendant-licensee, by ~ee De Page, Presidente 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose; Esq.; Appearing for the Divis ion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it sold 
during prohibited hours a'il"'"ilcoholic beverage in its original con­
tainer for off-premises consumptioni in violation of Rule l of 
State Regulation No. 38~ 

On Sunday, June 19 I 1960 at about l: 32 pc me , An ABC agent 
at defendant's licensed premises purchased a pint bottle of whiskey 
from Lee D. Page, acting as bartender. The agent left the premises 
with the bottle and immediately re-entered with another agent. 
Both agents identified themselves to Page who verbally admitted 
the violation. 

Defendant ha.s no prior adjudicated reco1')do I shall suspend 
its license for the minimum period of fifteen days and remit five 
days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days. Re Janulis, Bulletin 1346, Item lOo 

Accordingly, it is, on·this 8th day of August 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-84 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Bevera.ge Control for the ·city of 
Paterson to Lafayette Grill~ Inc., t/a Lafayette Grill, for 
premises 428 East 18th Street,, Paterson, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days.I' commencing at 3:00 aomoi, :Monday~ 
August 15, 1960 and terminating at 3:00 aomo~ Thursday, August 
25,, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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H~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS· - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, DESS 5- FOR PLE~ • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P~oceed1ngs against . 

CHARLES MELE 
t/a SKIP'S BAR & GRILL ._ 
W/sida of Route #35, about 50nt 

south of 18th Avenue 
Wall Township, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption.­
License C-6, issued by the ToV7ns·hip 
Connnittee of Wali Township. ---. ------ ---.. -.. -----.. --.. -----.. ---._ --:~·--·-·:.-.· -· ---. I 

Defendant-licensee·, 'Pro se. 

. , 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND 0-RDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing r·or the Dfv:·fsion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Gontrol •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

T1w defendant pleaded g.uilty _to. ~J::ie ro·llowing charge: 

·11 o·n June 9, 1960, _y~u sold; se.rved and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and sur·rered the: s·ale·,. 
service· and delivery of alcoholi.c be·'V'erages, 
directly or indirectly,,: t,o per·sons· ac:tually or· 
apparently intoxicated and allowed,;,· pe-rmi.tted 
·and suffered the consumptio·n -or .. such beverage·S' by 
such persons in and upcm. your· 1-i:·cense.d .premises·; 
in violati,on of Rule' l: o.f' s:tate :Regulation No-•. 20. 11 

On June 9, 19.60, at a.bout _1.0::.lQ_ .a·.,m: •. ,. two ABC agents ~ntered 
the d_efendant 's licensed premises· and:, observe,d· two· mal.e patro;ns·-
who S;ppeared intoxicated. Shortly af.~ter thair arrival.,. the a.gents 
observed one of the males (hair disheve.led and blood-shot eyes 
half closed) walk with an unsteady gait -from: _the pool table to the 
bar and consume what appeared to; be an alc:oholic bevere.g·e. The 
second male (hair and· clothes mussed)''-' after swaying about the 
pool· table for a few minutes,· staggered. to the·. bar and likewise 
consumed ·hat appeared to be S:n alcoholi·c bever·age. Both males 
spoke inc~ 1lerently and argued i.n loud voi.ces. with each othere, 
Thereaf'ter,~ one of these men was o.bs:erv~d staggering to another 
position at the bar where he boist~rously_ engage_d .in· an argument . 
with two patrons and then staggere'd· to f:Uld from. the men 1-s roqm •. 

Despite the· condition or the t\11!<:>._men in. question, the .ba-r­
tender served a drink of' whiskey to 011e of tb.e:m _and s·old ,a quart 
bottle of wine_to the othe~. 

-

Defendant has no prior adJudic·at.ed z;eco·rd. I shall. suspend his 
license for the minimum pe~iod of twe.nty days.: Re Storch, Bulletin 
1303, Item?; Re The Player's Cluh, Bul.letirt 1331., Item ·4. J.i,iv.e days 
will be remitted for the plea ent-ered· herei·n,~ leaving a net s-us-pens·i9n 
:of ·_fifteen days c · 

·. Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day· of August'.1960, 

ORDERED that ~lenary Retail C:onsu.mp.1;-ion L'io·ense G•6;: issued 
by the Township Coinmi ttee of W'all 'fownship· to. Char-le,a Me-le, 
t/a Skip's Bar & Gr:1.ll, for p;rern~.s·es· on.. W/ls'ide or· Route .. #35-, "about· 
5001 south of 18th Avenue, Wall Tow.rrsh1p, be. and the same is. ·he-reby 
suspende-d for fifteen (15) da:y--s .. ,: connnenc·ing a.t 3:,_00 a.in., Monday,, 
August 15, 1960 and terminating at'. 3:00' a •. m.,. Tuesday,, August 3:0, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHEGT·OR 
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·~~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEED!NGS - GAMBLING - LOi1TERY • SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF ST~TE REGULATION NOe 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, 
·LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL Je MILAT 
SQQ.Washington Street 
Hoboken, N. J. 

Holder. of Plenary·Retail-Consumption 
License-C-1~2, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken. 
-----------------~---~------~-~~--------~ 

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSION$ 
AND ORDER '· 

·Samuel J. Davidson, Esq., Attorney fo.r Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

B~verage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded B:2!: ~ to the following charges: 

11 1. On June :7, 1960 and on divers days pri'or thereto, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered gambling in and upon 
your licensed premises, viz., the .making and accepting 
of horse race bets and the making and accepting of bets 
in a lottery, commonly lmown as the 'numbers' game; in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

11 2. On June 7, 1960 and on divers days prior thereto, you 
allowed·, permitted and suf'fered tickets and participation 
rig}::l.ts in a lottery, commonly known as the 'numbers t game 
to be sold and offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
premises and possessed, had custody of and .allowed·, 
permitted and suffered such tickets and participation 
rights in and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20.- -

"3. On Sundayjl June 26, 1960 at about 5:03 P.M., you sold 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale and delivery of _alcoholic beverages, viz., three 

.·cans of beer, at retail, in their original containers 
·for consumption off your licensed.premises and allowed, 
permitted and.suffered the removal of such alcoholic 
beverages in their original containers from your licensed 
premises; in violation of Ru~e 1 of State Reguxation 
No. 380" 

On Tuesday, June 7, 1960, at about l; 05 p.m., three member·s 
of the··State Police entered defendant 1 s licensed premises and, 
after identi.fying the ms.elves and making lmown ·the purpose of 
the.ir visit, searched the premises. A piece of paper thrown to 
the floor by a male patron was retrieved by one of the officers 

-and an examination the·reof disclosed that written thereon were 
horse bet notations\ and "number.a" notations. ~,urthermore, numerous 
"numbe~s" slips and slips containing horse·bet notations were found 
hidden under brown paper bags on the ice machine. 'A voluntary 
statement· was given by Fred Stremme (the bar1tender) to the officers 
in charge of the investigation wherein he admitted that daily he 
accepted "nwnbers-" and horse-race bets from· customers• · 

·on Sunday, June·26, 1960, an ABC agent purchased three . 
12-ounce cans of beer· from the defendant who placed t11.e cans 'in a 
p~per bag. The agent then left the premises a.nd wa.s joined by. · 
another agent who had remained outside, re-entered the premise·s and 



PkGE 16 '. BULLETIN'.' 13:541 

conl'ronted the defendant 'with the vlola.t-ion. The defendant~ ve.rbalJ.;y 
e.dmitted the· violation. 

Defendant has no prio:r adjudicated re.cord.. I shall .susp~~nd 
defendant' license for twenty-five· days on Qparges-..1 and: 2i tJ:ie:· ;, 
miniinwn su.spension where a licensee or employee· 1s involved (Re· Tomcz:y:: 
&-Stolarz., Bulletin 1327,) Item 7) and an-, additional minimum sus,I?·ension 
of fifteen days on Charge 3 (Ra.0·1ty- Gard.e!!s, Inc., Bulletin lq.37, 
Item 10), mal;cing a tot;al. sus·parts·io-n of forty days.. Five .d~ys., vr.ill":'~e 
remitted for t_he plea entered· herein:, le·aving a. net suspens.ion o.r· i.: 
thirty-f 1 ve. ·days o 

Accordingly, it is·~ on this 9th, day o~ AUg":J.S.t l96o.·,- .· 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption Lice·nse C-13·2,, 
i·sa-uad by the Municipal Board- o·t .Alcoholic BevePage, Cont.1ml of . 
:bhe_ City of Hoboken to Michael J. Milat·, for premise·s' 800 Washington, 
.Street:i Hoboken~ be and the s~e is ha·reby suspe:nded for· thirty-flv.e 
(35) days.9 co·mmencing at 2 a.m.· Wednes~ay,. August 17, ·1960, and 
terminating at 2 aom• Wednesday, Se-ptember 21., 1960. 

9
. 

#"\ . ~ . . . -;:{~=. ·~, 
William Howe Davis , 

Dire.ctor 

New Jersey State U'brary 


